
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 26 May 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 6 June 2023 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 

H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 14 March 2023. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY 
POWERS 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 To ask Cabinet to note the exercise of the Chief Executive’s 
urgency powers under chapter 2 Part 1 of the Council’s 
procedure rules within the constitution. 
 
 

 

5.   REPORT OF MULTIPLE PORTFOLIO HOLDERS   
 
 

 

5.1   BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE SHOWER AREA WALL 
TILES REPLACEMENT  
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

 To seek approval for £8000 plus VAT of funds to ensure that 
the shower area at Bramcote Leisure Centre can continue to 
operate safely for Customers. 
 
 

 

6.   LEISURE AND HEALTH   
 
 

 

6.1   INTRODUCTION OF CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE 
RE-RATING INSPECTIONS  
 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

 To seek approval for the introduction of a charge for food 
hygiene rating scheme re-rating inspections. 
 
 

 

7.   RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 
 

 

7.1   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2023/24  
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 
 

 

8.1   UPDATE ON STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL  
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an 
update on the delivery of the £21.1 Million Stapleford Town 
Deal Programme.  Formal endorsement is also needed for 
key decisions, in the Council’s capacity as accountable 
body.    These decisions are supported by both the 
Stapleford Town Deal Executive Board and the Town Deal 

 



 

 

Delivery Board. The decisions pertain to submitting a bid to 
the Football Foundation for a 3G football pitch on Hickings 
Lane and mandates to accept a single tender waiver for VIA 
EM. 
 
 

8.2   UPDATE ON LEVELLING UP FUND PROGRAMME: 
'KIMBERLEY MEANS BUSINESS AND SHARED 
PROSPERITY FUND YEAR TWO, GOVERNANCE & 
DELIVERY DECISIONS  
 

(Pages 43 - 56) 

 To provide an update on the progress of both the Kimberley 
Levelling Up Fund and Borough-wide Shared Prosperity 
Fund Regeneration Programmes; to endorse some key 
decisions especially determining the programme 
Governance for both funds.   
 
 

 

9.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 
 

 

11.1   UPDATE ON STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND 
APPENDIX 
 
 

(Pages 59 - 60) 

11.2   UPDATE ON LEVELLING UP FUND PROGRAMME: 
'KIMBERLEY MEANS BUSINESS AND SHARED 
PROSPERITY FUND YEAR TWO, GOVERNANCE & 
DELIVERY DECISIONS APPENDIX 3 
 
 

(Pages 61 - 62) 

11.3   PROPOSAL FOR THE GRANT OF LICENCES AND 
LEASES OF VARIOUS PREMISES & APPROVE WORK TO 
PREMISES 
 

(Pages 63 - 68) 



 

 

12.   RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 
 

 

12.1   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
 

(Pages 69 - 84) 

 
 



CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: M Radulovic MBE 
S J Carr 
B C Carr 
T Hallam 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S A Bagshaw. 

 
 

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a registrable interest in item 15.3 as he was Chair of 
Stapleford Community Group.  Minute number 130.3 refers. 
 
Councillor S J Carr, Councillor G Marshall and Councillor M Radulovic MBE, declared an other 
registrable interest in item 15.2 as they were members of the Town Centre Board.  Minute 
number 130.2 refers. 
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a registrable, personal interest in item 16.1 as a close 
relative was employed by Liberty Leisure.  Minute number 131.1 refers. 

 
 

118 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

119 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
The work programme for Scrutiny Reviews was noted. 
 
 

120 SCRUTINY REVIEW-MISSED BINS  
 
Cabinet received the Scrutiny Review on Missed Bins.  
 
 RESOLVED that the recommendations of the report be implemented. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Reason 
 
This review was in accordance with the Council’s corporate values of continuous 
improvement and delivering value for money. 
 
 

121 REFERENCES  
 
 

121.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
2 February 2023 
Smoke Free Site Policy
[...]
1,000 
Greasley Gathering 7 1,000 2,000 
Transform Training 8 Nil 3,303 
    

  Total 27,603 

 
Reason 
 
The Council is empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue of 
Section 48 Local Government Act 1985 (as well as other Legislation). Having an 
approved process in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Grant Aid Policy 
would ensure the Council’s compliance with its legal duties. 
 
(Having declared a non registrable interest, Councillor M Radulovic MBE left the 
meeting for the duration of the vote on Eastwood People’s Initiative and did not vote 
thereon.  Councillor S J Carr, Vice Chair, took the Chair for this part of the item.) 
 
 

127.4 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE - PARKS AND OPEN SPACES, 
BEAUVALE PARK - ALLOCATION OF SECTION 106 FUNDS  
 
Cabinet was asked to approve Section 106 (S106) open space contributions to be 
used to fund improvements to the parks and open spaces and for the capital schemes 
to be included in the Capital Programme for the relevant years. 
 

RESOLVED that the scheme for Parks and Open Space improvements at 
Beauvale Park in Newthorpe be added to the Capital Programme 2023/24, at a 

Page 11



cost of £28,750, to be funded by an allocation from the respective Section 106 
contributions. 
 
Reasons 
 
This will help to protect the environment for the future, as per our Corporate Aims, 
specifically by investing in our parks and open spaces. 
 
(Having left the meeting for the duration of the item, Councillor M Radulovic MBE did 
not vote thereon.  Councillor S J Carr, Vice Chair, took the Chair for this item.) 
 
 

127.5 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE - PARKS AND OPEN SPACES LONG 
LANE RECREATION GROUND AND HICKINGS LANE RECREATION GROUND - 
ALLOCATION OF SECTION 106 FUNDS  
 
Cabinet was asked to approve Section 106 (S106) open space contributions to be 
used to fund improvements to the parks and open spaces and for the capital schemes 
to be included in the Capital Programme for the relevant 
[...]
ditional prudential 
borrowing. 

5.  Delegated authority be made to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 
151 Officer, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
and Personnel Policy, for all key approvals relating to the assessment of 
tender returns for the main construction contract, including qualitative 
criteria and the subsequent award of the building contracts for the 
redevelopment of the Inham Nook site. 

6.  The Council proceeds with charging social rents at the Field Farm, 
Stapleford site, as required by the Section 106 agreement. 

 
Reasons 
 
This pertained to the Corporate Plan Aim to provide a good home for everyone. 
 
 

128 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

129 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

130 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 
 

130.1 NEW BUILD SITES ADDITIONAL APPROVALS APPENDIX  
 
The confidential appendix was noted. 
 
 

130.2 REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR THE LETTING OF UNIT 5, PHASE II THE 
SQUARE  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed letting to a Special Purpose Vehicle be 
approved in principle, subject to final negotiations to include a rent guarantee, 
subject to contract, lease and due diligence. 
 
  
 

Page 13



130.3 REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO GRANT A LICENCE OF THE COUNCIL'S GROUND 
LEASEHOLD SPACE AT MONTROSE COURT, STAPLEFORD  
 

RESOLVED that the Community Group be granted a licence to occupy the 
Council’s premises at Montrose Court for an initial period of 11 months and 29 
days, subject to contract and formal licence. 
 
(Having declared a registrable interest Councillor R D MacRae left the meeting for the 
duration of the item and did not vote thereon.) 
 
 

131 LEISURE AND HEALTH  
 
 

131.1 LEISURE FACILITIES UPDATE  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. A further report is brought back to Cabinet (June 2023) with the output 

from the financial due diligence report provided by Grant Thornton 
(approved at Feb 2023 Cabinet), the RIBA1 report and specification for the 
new replacement Bramcote Leisure Centre, using new methods of 
construction, and with details of the proposed phased delivery. 

2. The cost of £24,670 to cover the RIBA1 scope of works for the new leisure 
centre, to be provided by ReCreation (see Appendix 1) be approved, 
funded from General Fund Reserves. 

3. The Council works in partnership with LLeisure Ltd and Chilwell School 
in developing leisure options, for consideration by the Cabinet and 
Department for Education as part of the new-build proposals for Chilwell 
School. 

 
(Having declared a non registrable interest, Councillor J W McGrath left the meeting 
for the duration of the item and did not vote thereon.) 
 
 
 

Page 14



Cabinet  6 June 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S URGENCY POWERS 

1. Purpose of Report 

To ask Cabinet to note the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers 
under chapter 2 Part 1 of the Council’s procedure rules within the constitution. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the exercise of the Chief Executive’s Urgency 
Powers, including the approval of a budget of £20,000 to commission a 
refresh of the evidence base for the possible adoption of a Community 
Infrastructure Levy for Broxtowe, which will be funded directly from 
General Fund Reserve balances in 2023/24. 

3. Detail 

During the pre-election period, there was a requirement to act with urgency to 
address two situations where decisions had to be made in advance of a 
scheduled meeting. 
 
The background to the first decision, namely to commission a refresh of the 
evidence base for the possible adoption of a community infrastructure levy for 
Broxtowe, at a cost of approximately £20,000, is set out in the appendix. This 
was agreed following consultation with the leader and deputy leader of the 
Council. The leader of the opposition as also informed  
 
In the second case the Chief Executive was approached by a leader from the 
Muslim community in Beeston to exercise discretion to waive the requirement of 
a double charge for out of Borough residents for burial in the Muslim burial 
ground in Chilwell, in circumstances where a Muslim visitor from the United 
states of America died suddenly and unexpectedly whilst on a visit to a relative in 
the Borough. Islamic custom requires burial to take place within 24 hours, which 
was insufficient time to repatriate the body. Having consulted with the Leader 
and Deputy Leader the Chief Executive exercised discretion to waive the double 
fee, with a single fee being paid instead. The leader of the opposition has also 
informed.  

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There was no budgetary provision in place to commission the refresh of the 

evidence base for the possible adoption of a Community Infrastructure Levy for 

Broxtowe.  Following approval under the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers, the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet  6 June 2023 

cost of this revenue development at around £20,000 was added to eth budget 

and will be funded directly from General Fund Reserve balances in 2023/24. 

The amount of burial fee forgone was £2,898 and this will be contained within 

existing budgets. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
Chapter 2 Part 1 of the Council Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution 
states: In consultation with the Leader of the Council and where possible the 
Leader of the opposition, the Chief Executive has the power to authorise the 
taking or carrying out of acti
[...]
ort of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy, Leisure 
and Health, and Economic Development and Asset Management 
 

BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE SHOWER AREA WALL TILES 
REPLACEMENT 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for £8000 plus VAT of funds to ensure that the shower area at 
Bramcote Leisure Centre can continue to operate safely for Customers. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the funds requested for the installation 
of failed tiling within the swimming facilities to replace the existing wall 
tiles be approved. 

3. Detail 

Liberty Leisure Ltd have carried out ongoing maintenance to the shower area at 
Bramcote Leisure Centre by replacing broken, loose and fallen tiles.  
 
The walls that the tiles are attached to are no longer suitable for attaching new 
tiles because the wall is too wet and damaged in places.  
 
The area is unsafe with tiles occasionally starting to fall off the wall with other 
tiles being broken. Plastic sheeting is being used as a temporary solution to 
make the area safe while customers shower.  Following inspection, the Interim 
Head of Asset Management has identified the area as unsafe and requiring 
remedial work urgently 
 
A plastic composite walling solution will provide a more permanent solution and 
is cheaper than the entire area being retiled with the remedial work that is 
required to enable tiles to be applied.   

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The quote for the installation of the solution and the rerouting of pipework that is 
also required is £8000 + VAT 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.1



Cabinet  6 June 2023 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 

The Council, as a provider of Leisure Services has a legal duty to ensure the 

safety of its buildings and the Health and Safety of its staff and visitors. This duty 

is stated in the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and associated legislation.   

Compliance with the Council Financial Regulations (Contracts) when tendering 

for this repair work is also necessary.   

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The comments from the Waste and Climate Change Manager were as follows: 
 
Whilst the use of plastic composite walling may provide a cheaper and faster 
solution for repairing the walls, it is not a sustainable option in the longer term. It 
is recommended that more sustainable options are explored for the repairs.   

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not applicable 

11. Background Papers 

Nil 

Page 22



Cabinet  6 June 2023 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health 
 

INTRODUCTION OF CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE RE-RATING 
INSPECTIONS 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for the introduction of a charge for food hygiene rating scheme 
(FHRS) re-rating inspections. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that Food Hygiene Re-Rating requests are 

charged for on a cost recovery basis and that fees are reviewed annually. 

3. Detail 

The Council operates the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) which 

gives businesses in scope a food hygiene rating that they can display in their 

premises and is published at https://ratings.food.gov.uk/. A rating between 0 

(urgent improvement necessary) to 5 (very good) can be given.  Any business 

scoring less than a 5 can request a re-rating inspection in accordance with the 

Brand Standard.  This activity can be charged for to offset the cost of providing 

this activity.  Charging allows greater flexibility i
[...]
eport 

 
To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to CONSIDER the requests and RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
3. Detail 
 

Details of the grant applications received are included in the appendix for 
consideration.  The amount available for distribution in 2023/24 is as follows: 
 

 £ 
 

Revenue Grant Aid Budget  168,800 
  

Less: Estimated requirements for:  
 Citizens Advice Broxtowe 73,750 

 Rent Awards and Related Commitments 47,300 
  

Less: Grant Awards to Date - 
  

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION 47,750 

 
The provision in respect of rental and support costs for tenants of Council-
owned properties includes: Age Concern Eastwood, New Stapleford 
Community Association, Toton Coronation Hall Community Association, 2nd 
Beeston Sea Scouts, 2nd Kimberley Scout Group, Phoenix Community 
Foundation, Bramcote Cricket Club, Stapleford Community Association, 
Eastwood People’s Initiative, 5th Stapleford Scout Group and Chilwell 
Community Association. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
Any grant awards will be met from the established grant aid budget shown in 
the table above.  Members are reminded that they will need to suitably 
constrain grant awards in 2023/24 if the budget is not to be exceeded.  The 
total ‘cash’ grant requested in this report is £2,500.  The additional sums 
requested in this report, when compared to the previous year, would amount to 
£2,500 if all applications are fully supported. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.1



Cabinet  6 June 2023 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 
The Council is empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue 
of Section 48 Local Government Act 1985 (as well as other legislation). Having 
an approved process in line the legislation and the Council’s Grant Aid Policy 
will ensure the Council’s compliance with its legal duties. 
 

6. Huma
[...]
D H Lawrence Music Festival benefits Broxtowe residents, 
enhancing their quality of life, and is complementary to the services 
provided by the Council. 

 The D H Lawrence Music Festival helps to combat loneliness and social 
exclusion within the Borough. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  6 June 2023 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

UPDATE ON STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL  

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on the delivery of 
the £21.1 Million Stapleford Town Deal Programme.   Formal endorsement is 
also needed for key decisions, in the Council’s capacity as accountable body.    
These decisions are supported by both the Stapleford Town Deal Executive 
Board and the Town Deal Delivery Board. The decisions pertain to submitting a 
bid to the Football Foundation for a 3G football pitch on Hickings Lane and 
mandates to accept a single tender waiver for VIA EM. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the progress being made to deliver the 
Stapleford Towns Fund projects and RESOLVE that:  

 
1. A bid be submitted by the Council to The Football Foundation for 

funding for a 3G football pitch to be located on Hickings Lane recreation 
ground subject to planning permission being secured.  

 
2.  Approval is sought to provide a single tender waiver for VIA EM for the 

detailed design of the Cycle Super Highway Network; (An exception to 
the Council’s financial procedure rules be made), to enable a Single 
Tender award of contract to VIA EM, under the Town Deal’s Local 
Assurance Framework to enable design of the Cycle Network as part of 
the Stapleford Town’s deal. 

 

3. Detail 

(i) Town Centre Grants Fund  

The Town Centre Grants Fund is currently on programme to deliver by the end 

of June 2023. The government grant funding has been fully allocated and is 

oversubscribed.  It has supported 74 businesses of which 41 of the projec
[...]
t. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not applicable 

11. Background Papers 

Nil 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet  6 June 2023 

                                              
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

UPDATE ON LEVELLING UP FUND PROGRAMME: ‘KIMBERLEY 
MEANS BUSINESS AND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND YEAR TWO, 
GOVERNANCE & DELIVERY DECISIONS 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide an update on the progress of both the Kimberley Levelling Up Fund 
and Borough-wide Shared Prosperity Fund Regeneration Programmes; to 
endorse some key decisions especially determining the programme Governance 
for both funds.   

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE that the UKSPF Member Advisory Working 

Group has now been included in the constitutional amendments endorsed 

by full Council.   Working Group recommendations are to be referred to 

Cabinet for approval unless urgent, in which case recommendations of the 

Working Group will be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive for 

decision.  

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

1. The decisions in respect of the next steps in the Kimberley Means 
Business Levelling Up delivery plan as detailed in appendix 1 be 
approved.  

2. The decisions in respect of the next steps in the Broxtowe Shared 
Prosperity Fund as detailed in appendix 2 be approved. 

3. Three separate workshops respectively for Officers, Officers and 
Members and Officers, Members and wider stakeholders be held to 
develop and propose the detail of governance arrangements for 
delivery and governance oversight of the Kimberley LUF 

4. The temporary Economic Development Officer post be extended to a 
period of two years, funded from additional capacity grant from the 
government. 

 

3. Detail 

(i) Kimberley Levelling Up Fund – “Kimberley Means Business”.   
 
Following the success of the £16.5 Million Kimberley LUF bid Cabinet agreed at 
the March meeting £200,000 to be a

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-registerable interest in item 5.1 as a member 
of his family is employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 5.1 refers. Councillor 
McGrath declared an other registerable interest in item 8.1 as he is a member of the 
Stapleford Town Board, minute number 7.1 refers. Councillor McGrath declared an 
other registerable interest in item 12.1 as a number of those mentioned in the report 
were known to him, minute number 11.1 refers. 
 
Councillor H E Skinner declared an other registerable interest in item 7.1 as she is a 
Board member of Chilwell Community Association, minute number 6.1 refers. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

4 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
Cabinet noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers, including the 
approval of a budget of £20,000 to commission a refresh of the evidence base for the 
possible adoption of a Community Infrastructure Levy for Broxtowe, which will be 
funded directly from General Fund Reserve balances in 2023/24. It was suggested 



that training be organised for Members in relation to information about the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 
In the second case of the use of Urgency Powers, the Chief Executive was 
approached by a leader from the Muslim community in Beeston to exercise discretion 
to waive the requirement of a double charge for out of Borough residents for burial in 
the Muslim burial ground in Chilwell. 
 
 

5 REPORT OF MULTIPLE PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
 

5.1 BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE SHOWER AREA WALL TILES REPLACEMENT  
 
Cabinet was informed that Liberty Leisure Ltd had carried out ongoing maintenance to 
the shower area at Bramcote Leisure Centre by replacing broken, loose and fallen 
tiles. The walls that the tiles were attached to were no longer suitable for attaching 
new tiles as the wall was too wet and damaged in places. It was stated that the area 
was unsafe with tiles occasionally starting to fall off the wall with other tiles being 
broken. Plastic sheeting was being used as a temporary solution to make the area 
safe while customers showered.  Following inspection, the Interim Head of Asset 
Management had identified the area was unsafe and required remedial work urgently. 
 

RESOLVED that the funds requested for the installation of failed tiling 
within the swimming facilities to replace the existing wall tiles be approved. 
 
Reason 
 
The Council, as a provider of Leisure Services has a legal duty to ensure the safety of 
its buildings and the Health and Safety of its staff and visitors. This duty is stated in 
the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and associated legislation.   
 
(Councillor J W McGrath, having declared a non-registerable interest in the item left 
the room prior to discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

6 LEISURE AND HEALTH  
 
 

6.1 INTRODUCTION OF CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE RE-RATING INSPECTIONS  
 
The Council operates the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme which gives 
businesses in scope a food hygiene rating that they can display in their premises. A 
rating between 0 (urgent improvement necessary) to 5 (very good) can be given.  Any 
business scoring less than a 5 can request a re-rating inspection in accordance with 
the Brand Standard.  This activity can be charged for to offset the cost of providing this 
activity. 
 

RESOLVED that Food Hygiene Re-Rating requests are charged for on a 
cost recovery basis and that fees are reviewed annually. 
 
Reason 
 



The ability to charge allows for greater flexibility in the number of requests a business 
can make. 
 
 

6.2 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2023/24  

 
Cabinet considered requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Grant Aid Policy. New Stapleford Community Association had requested £4,000. A 
further grant request had been made for the D H Lawrence Music Festival. 
 
 RESOLVED that the grant aid requests be approved accordingly. 
  

1. New Stapleford Community Association £4,000 
2. D H Lawrence Music Festival £2,500 

 
Reason 
 
Consideration for not awarding the grant may have a negative impact for the users 
and individuals relying on the service. The Council is empowered to make grants to 
voluntary organisations by virtue of Section 48 Local Government Act 1985 (as well as 
other Legislation). Having an approved process in accordance with legislation and the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy would ensure the Council’s compliance with its legal duties 
 
(Councillor H E Skinner, having declared an other-registerable interest in the item left 
the room prior to discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

7 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

7.1 UPDATE ON STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL  
 
Cabinet received an update on the delivery of the £21.1 million Stapleford Town Deal 
Programme and noted the progress being made to deliver the Stapleford Towns Fund 
projects. It was stated that consideration of the interests of all parties would be taken 
into account and that any decisions would consider the outcomes of any consultation 
event. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. A bid be submitted by the Council to The Football Foundation for funding 

for a 3G football pitch to be located on Hickings Lane recreation ground 
subject to planning permission being secured.  

2.  Approval is sought to provide a single tender waiver for VIA EM for the 
detailed design of the Cycle Super Highway Network; (An exception to the 
Council’s financial procedure rules be made), to enable a Single Tender 
award of contract to VIA EM, under the Town Deal’s Local Assurance 
Framework to enable design of the Cycle Network as part of the Stapleford 
Town’s deal. 

 
Reason 



 
Formal endorsement was necessary for decisions in the Council’s capacity as 
accountable body.  The decisions are supported by both the Stapleford Town Deal 
Executive Board and the Town Deal Delivery Board. The decisions pertained to 
submitting a bid to the Football Foundation for a 3G football pitch on Hickings Lane 
and mandates to accept a single tender waiver for VIA EM. 
 
(Councillor J W McGrath, having declared an other-registerable interest in the item, 
left the room prior to discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

7.2 UPDATE ON LEVELLING UP FUND PROGRAMME: 'KIMBERLEY MEANS 
BUSINESS AND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND YEAR TWO, GOVERNANCE & DELIVERY 
DECISIONS  

 
Cabinet received an update on the progress of both the Kimberley Levelling Up Fund 
and Borough-wide Shared Prosperity Fund Regeneration Programmes. It was noted 
that the UKSPF Member Advisory Working Group had been included in the 
constitutional amendments endorsed by full Council.  The Working Group’s 
recommendations would be referred to Cabinet for approval unless urgent, in which 
case recommendations of the Working Group would be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive for a decision. 
 
It was stated that there would be endeavours taken to enable a governance method 
which suited Kimberley Town Council in addition to the representation of stakeholders 
without constraining decision making abilities. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The decisions in respect of the next steps in the Kimberley Means 
Business Levelling Up delivery plan as detailed in appendix 1 of the report 
be approved.  

2. The decisions in respect of the next steps in the Broxtowe Shared 
Prosperity Fund as detailed in appendix 2 of the report be approved. 

3. Three separate workshops respectively for Officers, Officers and Members 
and Officers, Members and wider stakeholders be held to develop and 
propose the detail of governance arrangements for delivery and 
governance oversight of the Kimberley LUF 

4. The temporary Economic Development Officer post be extended to a 
period of two years, funded from additional capacity grant from the 
government. 

 
Reason 
 
By endorsing the decisions this would enable the further determination of the 
programme of Governance for both funds. 
 
 

8 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cabinet considered the Work Programme, including potential key decisions that would 
help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. It was 
suggested that an update on the Arthur Mee Centre be submitted to a future meeting. 
 



RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved.  
 
Reason 
 
The items included in the work programme would help to achieve the Council’s key 
priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

10 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

10.1 UPDATE ON STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet noted the appendix from agenda item 11.1. 
 
 

10.2 UPDATE ON  LEVELLING UP FUND PROGRAMME: 'KIMBERLEY MEANS 
BUSINESS AND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND YEAR TWO, GOVERNANCE & DELIVERY 
DECISIONS APPENDIX 3  

 
Cabinet noted the appendix from agenda item 11.2. 
 
 

10.3 PROPOSAL FOR THE GRANT OF LICENCES AND LEASES OF VARIOUS 
PREMISES & APPROVE WORK TO PREMISES  

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The proposals relating to the letting of premises/accommodation at 

Montrose Court, the Council Offices and at The Square, Beeston be 
approved. 

2. A budget for the provision for the cost of blinds to be installed in the Arc 
Cinema be included within the residual balance of the Beeston Square 
Phase 2 scheme in the Capital Programme which is due to be carried 
forward to 2023/24. 

 
Reasons 

 
1. The lettings provide flexibility for the Council and generates income from 

available space to good quality tenants.   

2. The lobby area has had substantial solar gain in this area because of the large 

area of glazing.  To resolve this and having considered alternative options, it is 

proposed that blinds are installed. 



 
 

11 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 
 

11.1 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 

 
(Councillor J W McGrath, having declared an other-registerable interest in the item, 
left the room prior to discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 
 


